



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THERESA BAINES SMITH, and :
DEPAUL SMITH :
 : No. 68, 2017
 :
 Plaintiffs Below, :
 Appellants, :
 :
 v. : Court Below – Superior Court of
 STATE OF DELAWARE, : the State of Delaware in and for
 DEPARTMENT OF SERVICES : Kent County
 FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH AND :
 THEIR FAMILIES, DELAWARE : C.A. No. K15C-11-018 JJC
 DIVISION OF FAMILY SERVICES, :
 JENNIFER RANJI, VICKY KELLY :
 :
 Defendants Below, :
 Appellees. :

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-BELOW, APPELLANTS

BAILEY & EHRENBERG PLLC

William T. Wilson
120 North Church Street
Suite 206
West Chester, PA 19380
(484) 605-1146
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

MacELREE HARVEY LTD

Tiffany M. Shrenk
DE Bar I.D. 5526
5721 Kennett Pike
Centreville, DE 19807
(302) 654-4454
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants*

Dated: May 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. The Issue was Preserved for Appeal.....	2
B. Discrimination Solely because of Disability does not mean Other Factors have not contributed to the Plaintiffs Being in a Position to be the Subject of the Discrimination.....	4
C. The State Defendants may be Held Liable for the Acts of their Agent.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County</i> , 302 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F. 3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Dyrek v. Garvey</i> , 334 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Grazon v. Charter Hosp.</i> , 104 F.3d 116 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Jones v. Potter</i> , 488 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	5,6
<i>North Rivers Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014).....	2,3
<i>Parisi v. State</i> , 128 A.3d 634 (Del. 2015).....	2
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1710 (2014).....	4
<i>Penney v. Town of Middleton</i> , 888 F.Supp. 332 (D.N.J. 1994).....	9
<i>Quigg v. Thomas County School District</i> , 814 F.3d (11th Cir. 2016).....	4,5
<i>Reynolds v. Brock</i> , 815 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1987).....	7

<i>Rosen v. Montgomery County</i> , 121 F.3d (4th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Medcap</i> , 893 A.2d (Del. 2006)).....	3
<i>S.H. v. Lower Merion School Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Soledad v. U.S. Department of the Treasury</i> , 304 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Durdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 101 S.Ct. 1089 (1981).....	5
 <u>Rules</u>	
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8.....	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. §794.....	10
